LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 537-538

No. 344, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 537.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to Albert Jeffery as compensation for damages sustained to fishing nets by reason of the unlawful seizure of such nets by deputies of the state conservation commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to Albert Jeffery, 905 South 11th Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin, the sum of \$540, being compensation in full for all damages sustained by Albert Jeffery to fishing nets by reason of the unlawful seizure thereof on January 7, 1940 by deputies of the state conservation commission. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of Wisconsin of any claim arising by virtue of said seizure.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 14, 1943.

No. 408, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 538.

- AN ACT to create 20.41 (3) (e) of the statutes, relating to a farm safety program in the university college of agriculture, and making an appropriation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.41 (3) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

20.41 (3) (e) FARM SAFETY PROGRAM. Annually, beginning July 1, 1943, \$10,000 for the development of a comprehensive state-wide program on farm safety in cooperation with farm organizations, cooperative associations, 4-H clubs, departments of vocational agriculture, federal agricultural agencies, the agricultural press, newspapers, and other agencies, groups and individuals interested in the promotion of farm safety and the reduction of farm accidents.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 14, 1943.

933